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regarding the setting up of the Cochin Shipyard have progressed;
and

('b) how soon the agreement with that firm is likely to be concluded?

The Minister of Transport (8hrl Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A written reply from Mis. Mitsubishi.
.Japan regarding their final terms fOT coUaboration, is expected to be received very soon.

Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: What are the main important issues over which ihe negotiations have 'been going on for so long with the collaborator~?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: The main i.mE's ar" about the quantum of pavment in respect of roya1tv for thE' ~onstruc­

tion of ships and purchase of drawings and designs etC.

Shrl Surent!ra Pal Sln~h: After the a~eement has been reached betweE'n the two parties. may r know whethpr the Government is in a position to tell l1S as tf) how long it will take the Japanese collaborator~ to prepare the project report?

Shrl RaJ Bahadur: We gave them our terms and conditions in August.
Thev have been studying them. Tn the meanwhile, they have '11<0 entered into some informal exchan.~e of views in regard to the final form in which it should be concluded. I hope the reply will be received in the course of the next two weeks.
After tliat r hope they wiIJ corne and the a~eement will rn; concludpd. As SOOn as the agreement is concluded we shall start the work.

Sh..J P. R. Chakravertl: Mav I'
Ynow whether Mis. Mitsubishi Company have indicated the amount of i.,v".tment they are likely to make

\.. in this project?

'. Sh,,1 Raj Bahadur: These are ynatters of details. I think it win be l(remature to mention anything at. tt?is stage.
1~72 (Ai) LSD--2.

Shri Kunhan: In view of the delay in reaching an agreement with this concern, are Government considering negotiations with any other concern?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I think the han.
Member knows that we were trying for collaboration from 1960 to 1962 with other countries. Now after 1962
OUr negotiations with t1he .Japanese have h~n goinE! O!1 and have reached a very advanced stage and J have no doubt that thev will rome to a succes-sf1..11 C"Onclu~ion.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Shrl Kunhan: One more suppl~­
mentary. It is a very important question.

Shrl Nambiar: Sir, this matter ha. been pending for a very long time.

Mr. Speaker:
delav does
question.

Therefore. a
not matter.

little
Next

Conference Of Sta~ Directot"!'l of Agriculture on Soil Conservation

Plan

+'
(" Shrl Baln'i:

.285 I Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
'"'1 Shri VidYa Charan Shukla:

t Shrl Vishram Prasat!:

Will the Minister of FOOd and AgrI·
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact th'lt a Conference of the Stato Directors
Of Agriculture and Chief Conserva-
tOT< of Forests was held in the first week of October. 1964 to discuss the formulation of soil conservation measures; and

(b) if so. the suggestions made at the conference and actiOn Government propose to take in the matter to implement them?

The Denutv Miulster in the Minis-
.... v of FOOd and A(rieulture (Shr!
ShahnawHi Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of th .. House. rPlaced in Lib-T'a1'1!, See No. LT-3504/64J,
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\ Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Central Government that in some States the amount of subsidy given by the Centre is adjusted against the establishment cost and then the rate of interest and levy is SO exorbitantly high that the cultivators are reluctant to accept bunding and soil conservation?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl C. Subramaniam): That matter is always kept under consideration. As a matter Of fact, we are considering whether greater inducement should be given for the farmers to come forward to adopt these soil conservation methods.

Shri Shlvajl Rao S. Deshmnkh:
Since all the soil conservation measures have to depend upon accumulation of silt away from the soils under cultivation, does Government propose to have those measures at the cost of the State so that soil conservation measures in cultivated lands and the cost Of soil conservation is ultimately reduced?

Shri C. Snbramaniam: We have got different rates of subsidy for different programmes Of soil conservation.
As far as possible We take into account what the per acre cost will be and what will be the return that the farmer is likely to get. Taking that into account we give greater Or lesser subsidies.

Shri Sbivaji Rao S. Deshm.1kh:
The question was different. Soil conservation measures reauire treatment of soil at sites where there is accumUlation of silt and that necessarily is away from the land 'lnder cultivation. So, the question is whether Government is prepared to bear the cost of those measures ,lt sites which are away from cultivated lands,

Sbri C. Snbramaniam: These are not' with reference to individual farms;
soil conservation is with reference to an entire area. Now it is also shifted to the entire watershed concerned with this. Therefore, individual problems do not arise.

Shri Basappa: May I know whether it is a fact that many of the; Stat Governments, in order to have aa vanced action on soil conservation measures, have asked for Central assistance; if so, what is the decisiun of the Government?
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Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir, for the next year we are intending to give increased assistance for the purpose Of taking advance action for the Fourth Plan.

''IT "A'I~ ;rr:r i-nrr : it 'ITil'IT
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Shri C. Subramaniam: This question is completely different from the main question.. This is with referenCe to soil conservation' waterlogging does not come under' this.
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Shri Muthu Gounder: The preservation Of forests is quite essential for soil conservation, but to eet firewood everywhere, trees in forests are being indiscriminately cut. Is the Government aware of it and, if so, will the Government find ways and means to give kerosene Or gas at cheap rates so that the forest produce may not be indiscrimi"-lltely cut to get firewood and this will help in lOiI conservation 7

Shrl C. Subramaniam: This will not come under this Question by any stretch.

Shrl Bhapat Jha Azad: According to the statement I find that the proposal is to spend three to four times more in the Fourth Plan 81 comnared to the Third Plan. Mav I know whether theSe suggestions are based on the expenditure actually incurred during the Third Plan; it so, is that expenditure according to the target of the Third Plan7

Shrl C. Snbramaniam: It is with reference to the machinery nV31lahIe for implementation that this expenditure can be incurred. So, it is not merely the allotment of money for expenditure. It is a Question of building up the necesary machinery.
That is why advance action is contemplated So that during the Fourth Plan the programme can be stepped up.
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